

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PERKINS COIE LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION, OFFICE OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, EQUAL
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT, GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF THE
DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL
INTELLIGENCE, THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, and, in their official
capacities, PAMELA J. BONDI, BRENDAN
CARR, RUSSELL T. VOUGHT, ANDREA
R. LUCAS, CHARLES EZELL, STEPHEN
EHEKIAN, and TULSI GABBARD,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00716 (BAH)

Judge Beryl A. Howell

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
FOR DECLARATORY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 A. The Undisputed Facts Show that the Executive Order Is Retaliatory3

 B. The Order Threatens Irreparable Harm and Is Enjoined by This Court8

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD9

ARGUMENT10

I. PERKINS COIE IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS CLAIMS10

 A. The Executive Order Violates the First Amendment.....10

 1. The Executive Order Retaliates in Violation of the First Amendment10

 2. The Executive Order Constitutes Viewpoint Discrimination18

 3. The Executive Order Burdens Protected Speech and Associations.....20

 B. The Executive Order Violates Perkins Coie’s Right to Due Process of Law21

 1. The Order Deprives Perkins Coie of Liberty and Property Interests21

 2. The Executive Order Was Issued without Notice or a Hearing.....24

 3. The Executive Order Is Akin to a Bill of Attainder.....26

 4. The Executive Order Is Impermissibly Vague.....27

 C. The Executive Order Violates the Constitutional Rights to Counsel27

 1. Perkins Coie Has Standing to Challenge these Violations28

 2. The Executive Order Violates Bedrock Sixth Amendment Rights29

 3. The Executive Order Also Violates the Due Process Right to Counsel30

 D. The Executive Order Exceeds the President’s Constitutional Authority and Violates the Separation of Powers31

E.	The Executive Order Violates Equal Protection.....	37
II.	PERKINS COIE IS ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT INJUNCTION	38
A.	Absent an Injunction, Perkins Coie Will Suffer Further Irreparable Harm	39
B.	Perkins Coie Has No Adequate Remedy at Law	42
C.	The Equities and Public Interest Strongly Favor a Permanent Injunction.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Am. Airways Charters, Inc. v. Regan, 746 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1984)31

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012)41

**Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta*, 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....20, 21

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)9

Arnaud v. Odom, 870 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1989).....24

Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009)9

Atl. Richfield Co. v. Dep’t of Energy, 1983 WL 1111 (D.D.C. Jan. 7, 1983).....42

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....10

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....17

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)24

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011)31

Book People, Inc. v. Wong, 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024).....42

Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri, 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....11

Brunson v. Murray, 843 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016).....37

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....37

C.G.B. v. Wolf, 464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020).....41

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....11, 24

**Campbell v. District of Columbia*, 894 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....21, 22, 23

Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States, 491 U.S. 617 (1989)28, 29, 30

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....34, 35

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....38

Cohen v. Hurley, 366 U.S. 117 (1961)1

Cases—continued:

<i>Covad Commc 'ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	10
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866).....	26
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	39
* <i>Denius v. Dunlop</i> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Doe v. Cheney</i> , 885 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Doe v. DOJ</i> , 753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Doe v. Gates</i> , 981 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 928 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	39
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	39
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	6, 18
* <i>Eng v. Cooley</i> , 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	38
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	23, 24
<i>Franks v. Rubitschun</i> , 312 F. App'x 764 (6th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>GE Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown's, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Gill v. DOJ</i> , 875 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 581 U.S. 101 (2017).....	35
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	34
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	27
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	24

Cases—continued:

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)25, 33, 34

Hanson v. District of Columbia, 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....30

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....10

**Heffernan v. City of Paterson*, 578 U.S. 266 (2016).....10

Holcomb v. Powell, 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006)9

Hughes v. City of New York, 680 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2017).....10

Humanitarian L. Project v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
463 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2006)27

In re Halkin, 598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979)11

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., Loc. 737 v.
Auto Glass Emps. Credit Union*, 72 F.3d 1243 (6th Cir. 1996).....24

J.G.G. v. Trump, 2025 WL 914682 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2025)16

**Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath*, 341 U.S. 123 (1951)25, 26, 33, 36

**Kartseva v. Dep’t of State*, 37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994)22, 23

Kentucky v. Biden, 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022),
aff’d as modified, 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)32

Kohn v. State Bar, 87 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2023).....35

Lacey v. Maricopa County, 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....18

Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156 (2012)29

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....44

Lee v. Garland, 120 F.4th 880 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....15

**Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*, 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....10, 19, 36, 45

Lewis v. Eufaula City Bd. of Educ., 922 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Ala. 2012).....10

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982)21

Cases—continued:

<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	30
<i>Martin v. Lauer</i> , 686 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	24
<i>McVeigh v. Cohen</i> , 983 F. Supp. 215 (D.D.C. 1998)	42
<i>Mead v. Indep. Ass’n</i> , 684 F.3d 226 (1st Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Media Matters for Am. v. Paxton</i> , 732 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024)	18
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	19
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	31, 32
* <i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	29
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	34
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	24
* <i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ...	23, 24, 25
* <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Greenberg</i> , 983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15, 34
* <i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	1, 10, 19, 30
<i>Nebraska v. Su</i> , 121 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2024)	32
* <i>News Am. Publ’g, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	37, 38
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	26
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	43
<i>Ozonoff v. Berzak</i> , 744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	28, 44

Cases—continued:

<i>PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 685124 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2025).....	32
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	36
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	31
* <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	28, 30
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007).....	40
<i>Rattigan v. Holder</i> , 689 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	19
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	34
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	38
* <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	17
<i>Ryan v. Ill. Dep’t of Child & Fam. Servs.</i> , 185 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Sanders v. District of Columbia</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 523 (D.D.C. 2015)	18
<i>SBT Holdings, LLC v. Town of Westminster</i> , 547 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Schwartz v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	22
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	11
* <i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	34
* <i>Sec’y of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	16
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	20
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 317 (1942).....	32
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	28

Cases—continued:

<i>Stidham v. Tex. Comm’n on Priv. Sec.</i> , 418 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	28
<i>Swanson v. City of Chetek</i> , 719 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2013).....	37, 38
<i>TD Bank N.A. v. Hill</i> , 928 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2019)	42
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs</i> , No. 20-40643 (5th Cir.)	35
<i>Trentadue v. Integrity Comm.</i> , 501 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Trump v. Clinton</i> , 653 F. Supp. 3d 1198 (S.D. Fla. 2023).....	36
* <i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	32, 33
<i>Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020)	10
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	16, 28
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	38
* <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	29, 45
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	20
<i>United States v. Sussmann</i> , No. 1:21-cr-582 (D.D.C.)	36
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	34
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	27
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Est., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	25
* <i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam)	37
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	29
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	15
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	28
<i>Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr LLP v. Exec. Off. of the President</i> , 2025 WL 946979 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2025).....	11

Cases—continued:

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)43

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam)39

**Wisconsin v. Constantineau*, 400 U.S. 433 (1971)23

Wounded Knee Legal Def./Offense Comm. v. FBI, 507 F.2d 1281 (8th Cir. 1974)29

**Xiaomi Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.*, 2021 WL 950144 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021)40, 42

**Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)31, 32, 33

**Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 582 U.S. 120 (2017)33

Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012)16

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

U.S. Constitution

amend. I passim

amend. IV34

amend. V26, 28, 37, 41

amend. VI passim

amend. XIV37

art. I26

art. II31

art. III34

40 U.S.C. § 12132

42 U.S.C.

§ 2000e-56, 18

§ 2000e-818

90 Federal Register

11781-823

13039-406, 7

13685-867

13997-997

Fed. R. Civ. P. 569

Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules—continued:

D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct

r. 1.3	44
r. 5.6	44
r. 6.2	45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	26
The Federalist No. 70 (Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	33
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803)	34
